## ORDINANCE NO. 2016-

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT TO ADJUST THE BOUNDARIES BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEAGUE CITY, TEXAS AND THE CITY OF FRIENDSWOOD, TEXAS; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT AND THE CITY SECRETARY TO ATTEST AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the cities of League City and Friendswood to adjust their common city limit boundaries; and

WHEREAS Section 43.031 of the Texas Local Government Code authorizes adjacent cities to make mutually agreeable changes to their boundaries of areas that are less than 1000 feet in width.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE CITY OF LEAGUE CITY, TEXAS, that:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City authorizes an Interlocal Agreement in substantially the same from as Exhibit A, which is attached and incorporated herein, with the City of Friendswood to adjust the boundaries between the City of League City and the City of Friendswood.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Mayor is authorized to execute any document necessary to complete this transaction.

<u>Section 3.</u> The City Secretary is directed to effectuate an amendment of the City's official map thereof with the County Clerks of Galveston and Harris Counties, Texas.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect upon passage.

DAGGED AND ADODEED 4

<u>Section 5</u>. All ordinances and agreements and parts of ordinances and agreements in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict only.

<u>Section 6.</u> It is hereby found and determined that the meeting at which this ordinance was passed was open to the public and that advance public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by law.

2016

PASSED AND ADOPTED on the	day of, 2016.	
	PAT HALLISEY,	
	Mayor	

ATTEST:	
DIANA M. STAPP, City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
NGHIEM V. DOAN, City Attorney	